

2013 WL 1787222 (Del.Ch.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
Chancery Court of Delaware.

Richard J. KORN, Plaintiff,

v.

Sylvia KORN, Defendant.

No. 8266-VCG.  
April 22, 2013.

**Defendant's Answering Brief in Response to Plaintiff's Motion to Dismiss**

Ferry, Joseph & Pearce, P.A., [David J. Ferry, Jr.](#) (#2149), [Brian J. Ferry](#) (#5748), 824 Market Street, Suite 1000, P.O. Box 1351, Wilmington, DE 19899-1351, (302) 575-1555, [dferry@ferryjoseph.com](mailto:dferry@ferryjoseph.com), [bferry@ferryjoseph.com](mailto:bferry@ferryjoseph.com), Attorneys for Defendant.

Dated: April 22, 2013

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. Standard for Motion to Dismiss .....	5
II. Richard acted in a fiduciary capacity for Mrs. Korn .....	6
III. The Counterclaims sufficiently rebut the alleged presumption of gifts .....	11
IV. The Counterclaims are not barred by the doctrine of <i>laches</i> . .....	14
Conclusion .....	17

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<a href="#">Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</a> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) ..	5, 6
<a href="#">Whittington v. Dragon Group LLC</a> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009) .....	15
<a href="#">Hudak v. Procek</a> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002) .....	14
<a href="#">Hudak v. Procek</a> , 727 A.2d 841 (Del. 1999) .....	13
<a href="#">Moffett v. Sutor-Banks</a> , 2012 WL 5877458 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2012) .....	10
<a href="#">Stone v. Stant</a> , 2010 WL 2734144 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2010) .....	7
<a href="#">Mitchell v. Reynolds</a> , 2009 WL 132881 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2009) .....	9
<a href="#">Globis Partners v. Plumtree Software</a> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007) .....	6
<a href="#">Coleman v. Newborn</a> , 948 A.2d 422 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	7, 11
<a href="#">Tucker v. Lawrie</a> , 2007 WL 2372616 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2007) .....	10
<a href="#">Hendry v. Hendry</a> , 2006 WL 1565254 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2006) .....	7
<a href="#">In re Wiltbank</a> , 2005 WL 2810725 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2005) .....	9
<a href="#">Faraone v. Kenyon</a> , 2004 WL 550745 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2004) .....	8, 10
<a href="#">In re Szewczyk</a> , 2001 WL 456448 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2001) .....	10
<a href="#">Heston v. Miller</a> , 1979 WL 174446 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 1979) .....	10
<a href="#">Lank v. Steiner</a> , 213 A.2d 848 (Del. Ch. 1965) .....	8
<a href="#">Swain v. Moore</a> , 71 A.2d 264 (Del. Ch. 1950) .....	10
<i>Statutes &amp; Court Rules</i>	
Chancery Court Rule 12(b)(6) .....	5
